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CATAWBA-WATEREE 

DROUGHT MANAGEMENT ADVISORY GROUP 

News Release Nov. 2, 2023 

Media Contacts: See local water jurisdiction contacts below 

 
Dry weather conditions place Catawba-Wateree River Basin in Stage 1 drought  
 

• Residents encouraged to conserve water 
 

• Duke Energy makes operational adjustments at its hydroelectric facilities  
 

• Duke Energy will monitor lake levels at boat ramps and close boat ramps when needed 
to ensure public safety 

The Catawba-Wateree Drought Management Advisory Group (CW-DMAG) announced 
yesterday, Nov. 1, that warm and dry weather conditions have placed the Catawba-Wateree 
River Basin in Stage 1 of the group’s Low Inflow Protocol (LIP). Stage 1 is a drought stage that 
requires the first phase of operational adjustments at Duke Energy’s hydroelectric facilities. 
Voluntary water conservation by all water users is strongly encouraged. 

“While some areas of the basin have received scattered rainfall, the lack of widespread and 
consistent precipitation along with warm temperatures have resulted in increased drought 
conditions,” said Ed Bruce, P.E., Duke Energy, CW-DMAG coordinator. “We will continue to monitor 
conditions and provide updates as needed to best protect the shared water supply available to our 
communities.” 

Due to warm temperatures and below average rainfall since earlier this year, water storage in the 
11 reservoirs in the Catawba-Wateree River Basin has decreased and stream flows that feed the 
reservoirs are well below normal.  

“We wanted to be proactive in making the community aware of increased drought conditions and 
ask customers to be mindful of water use,” explained Jimmy Bagley, City of Rock Hill's Deputy City 
Manager and Chair of the Catawba-Wateree Water Management Group. “The sooner we start 
conserving, the better for our region as we work together to preserve our shared water resources.” 

The LIP is the drought management protocol major users of the water from the Catawba-
Wateree River Basin use to share responsibility and set priorities to conserve the limited water 
supply during drought conditions. Stage 1 is the second of five drought stages outlined in the 
protocol and it requests voluntary water conservation by water users across the basin. 
Residents using water from a Duke Energy lake for landscape irrigation are asked to limit 
watering to Tuesdays and Saturdays. 

During drought conditions, Duke Energy’s hydroelectric plants continue to operate but at 
reduced levels to progressively decrease downstream flows and preserve water storage in the 
lakes.  

At Stage 1, hydroelectric operational adjustments include:  

▪ A reduction in downstream minimum flow releases. 

▪ Reduced recreational flow hours.  
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▪ Adjustments to the allowed minimum lake water levels.  

At Stage 1, Duke Energy will increase surveillance of its public boating access areas along the 
lakes. To ensure the safety of boaters and protect property, some boat ramps will close 
temporarily due to declining lake levels. Any closures will be listed on the Duke Energy 
Lakeview app and Duke-Energy.com/Lakes. 

CW-DMAG was established in 2006 to monitor drought status and to recommend coordinated 
actions for CW-DMAG members. CW-DMAG members include the area’s public water suppliers 
and several large industrial users withdrawing water from the river and lake system, North 
Carolina and South Carolina resource agencies, other federal agencies and Duke Energy. 

CW-DMAG and the LIP resulted from Duke Energy’s relicensing process for the Catawba- 
Wateree Hydroelectric Project. The LIP is part of Duke Energy’s federal operating license issued 
by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). CW-DMAG meets at least monthly when 
conditions reach Stage 0 or greater of the LIP. For more information about CW-DMAG and the 
LIP, visit duke-energy.com/community/lakes/drought-management-advisory/catawba-wateree-
dmag. 

If community members have specific questions about voluntary water use restrictions, 
they are encouraged to contact their local water supplier. 

### 

http://www.duke-energy.com/lakes/cwdmag.asp
http://www.duke-energy.com/lakes/cwdmag.asp
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Catawba-Wateree Drought Management Advisory Group 

Contacts for Local Water Jurisdictions 

Belmont, NC 
Bill Carroll, Public Works Director 
704-825-0506 
bcarroll@cityofbelmont.org 

Camden, SC 
Tom Couch, Public Works Director 
803-425-6045 
tcouch@camdensc.org 

Catawba River Water Treatment Plant (SC) 
Randy Hawkins 
803-205-0041 
rhawkins@crwtp.org 

Charlotte Water 
Jennifer Frost, Public Affairs Manager 
704-507-6565 
jennifer.frost@charlottenc.gov 

Chester Metropolitan District (SC) 
Fred Castles, Executive Director 
803-385-5123 
fcastles@cmdcsd.com 

Duke Energy 
Ellen Morton 
704-254-8760 
ellen.morton@duke-energy.com 

Gastonia, NC – Two Rivers Utilities 
Mary Elliott, Director of Communications & 
Marketing 704-866-6749 
Marye@cityofgastonia.com 

Granite Falls, NC 

Randy Smith, Water Resources Director 
828-396-2989 
smith@granitefallsnc.com 

Hickory, NC 
Sarah Killian, Communications Specialist 
828-261-2290 
skillian@hickorync.gov 

 
Dana Kaminske, Communications and 
Marketing Manager 
828-261-2289 
dkaminske@hickorync.gov 

Lancaster County Water & Sewer District (SC) 
Brad Bucy, District Manager 
803-416-5523 
bbucy@lcwasd.org 

Lenoir, NC 
Joshua Harris, Public Information Officer 
828-757-2177 
jharris@ci.lenoir.nc.us 

Lincoln County, NC 
Mike Simmons, Public Utilities Manager 
704-736-8730 
msimmons@lincolncounty.org 

 

Jonathan Drazenovich, County 
Engineer 704-732-9014 
jdrazenovich@lincolncounty.org 

 
Long View, NC 

Chris Eckard, Public Works Director 
828-322-3921 

chris.eckardtlv@yahoo.com 

Lugoff-Elgin Water Authority (SC) 
Michael (Mike) Hancock, General Manager 
803-438-2991 

lugoffh20@aol.com 

Mooresville, NC 
Megan Suber, Communications & Marketing 
Director 
704-799-4011 

msuber@mooresvillenc.gov 
 

Allison Kraft, Water Resources 
Director 704-799-4066 
akraft@mooresvillenc.gov 

Morganton, NC 
Brad Boris, Water Resources Director 
828-438-5285 
bboris@morgantonnc.gov 

Mt Holly, NC 
Jonathan Wilson, Utilities 
Director 704-951-0074 x1001 
jonathan.wilson@mtholly.us 

Rock Hill, SC 
Katie Quinn, Communications & Marketing Manager 
803-326-3791; 803-448-9745 (cell) 

Katie.quinn@cityofrockhill.com 

Statesville, NC 
April Nesbit, Public Information Officer 
704-878-3583 
anesbit@statesvillenc.net 

Union County, NC 
Hyong Yi, Public Works Administrator 
704-296-4210 
Hyong.Yi@unioncountync.gov 

 
Valdese, NC 

Greg Padgett, Public Services Director 
828-874-6789 
gpadgett@valdesenc.gov 

York County, SC 
Eric Rekitt, Public Works Director 
803-628-3188 
eric.rekitt@yorkcountygov.com 

 
Raymond Bailey, Water & Sewer Utility Manager 
803-818-6507 
raymond.bailey@yorkcountygov.com 
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